aggregate purchase price of approximately $8.8 million. The Company will use the proceeds from the issuance of the
shares to repay certain outstanding indebtedness and for general corporate, working capital, and net capital purposes
and associated and costs and fees relating to the transaction.
Additionally, the Company granted registration rights to these investors.

As a result of the aforementioned improvement in working capital and pursuant to a discussion with the Company’s
current Independent Registered Accounting Firm, subject to an audit of the Company’s financial statements for the
year end September 30, 2013, it is believed that from January 25, 2013 to the date of this filing, the Company has
successfully mitigated any substantial doubt about the its ability to continue as a going concern.

25

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

39

The following table is an unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as if the
recapitalization closed on or before December 31, 2012:

NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
ASSETS

December 31, December 31,
2012 Pro-forma 2012

(Unaudited) Adjustments Pro-Forma
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,444,000 $ 5,788,000 A $ 13,232,000
Deposit with clearing organizations 1,107,000 1,107,000
Receivables from broker dealers and clearing
organizations 2,590,000 2,590,000
Other receivables, net of allowance for
uncollectible accounts 341,000 341,000
Advances to registered representatives -
Current portion 372,000 372,000
Securities owned: marketable – at market value 653,000 653,000
Securities owned: nonmarketable – at fair value 482,000 482,000
Other assets 854,000 854,000
Total Current Assets 13,843,000 5,788,000 19,631,000

Advances to registered representatives - Long
term portion 461,000 461,000
Fixed assets, net 558,000 558,000
Intangible assets, net 311,000 311,000
Other assets 338,000 338,000
Total Assets $ 15,511,000 $ 5,788,000 $ 21,299,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities $ 10,323,000 $ 200,000 B $ 10,523,000
Payable to broker dealers and clearing
organizations 34,000 34,000
Securities sold, but not yet purchased, at
market 3,000 3,000
Convertible notes payable 6,800,000 (6,800,000 ) C -
Subordinated borrowings - Related party 1,000,000 (1,000,000 ) D -
Total Current Liabilities 18,160,000 (7,600,000 ) 10,560,000

Accrued expenses and other liabilities - Long
term portion 280,000 280,000

Total Liabilities 18,440,000 (7,600,000 ) 10,840,000

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

40

National Holdings Corporation Stockholders'
(Deficit) Equity
Series A 9% cumulative convertible preferred
stock, $.01 par value, 50,000 shares authorized;
-0- and 46,050 shares issued and outstanding
(liquidation preference: $4,605,000) at
December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2012
Pro Forma, respectively - -
Series C and D, convertible preferred stock,
$0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized,
94,167 issued and outstanding and 0 Pro Forma 6,156,000 (6,156,000 ) E -

Common stock, $.02 par value, 150,000,000
shares authorized; 26,567,193 shares issued
and outstanding at December 31, 2012 and
88,350,000 at December 31, 2012 Pro Forma 531,000 1,236,000 F 1,767,000
Additional paid-in capital 46,184,000 18,308,000 64,492,000
Accumulated deficit (55,821,000) - (55,821,000)
Total National Holdings Corporation
Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity (2,950,000 ) 13,388,000 10,438,000

Non Controlling Interest 21,000 - 21,000

Total Stockholders (Deficit) Equity (2,929,000 ) 13,388,000 10,459,000

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit)
Equity $ 15,511,000 $ 5,788,000 $ 21,299,000

Explanation of Pro Forma Adjustments

The following explains the adjustments to the Statement of Financial Condition to reflect the Pro Forma Statement of
Financial Condition as if the Capital Raise had occurred in the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2012:

A. $8,800,000 of Cash raised less $1,800,000 for repayment of Convertible notes, less $1,000,000 for the repayment
of Subordinated Debt, less $212,000 paid to an affiliate for the commissions associated with the private
placement.

B. Accrual of $200,000 for professional services associated with the private placement.
C. Repayment of $1,800,000 of Convertible Notes and conversion of $5,000,000 of Series E Convertible notes